

THE

GAZETTE.

Published by Anthority.

WELLINGTON, THURSDAY, APRIL 17, 1924.

Change of Name of "Tamaki West Road District" to "Tamaki Road District."

[L.S.]

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS the Board of the Tamaki West Road District, V in the County of Eden, has, by resolution adopted at an ordinary meeting thereof, requested that the name of that road district be altered from "Tamaki": to "Tamaki":

Now, therefore, I. John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pur-Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on me by the Designation of Districts Act, 1908, and the Designation of Districts Amendment Act, 1909, and of all other powers and authorities enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the name of the road district now known as "Tamaki West" in the County of Eden, shall be and the same is hereby altered to "Tamaki" and do assign the last-mentioned name to such road district accordingly; and also do hereby proclaim and declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on the first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, not being earlier than six months after the first publication thereof being earlier than six months after the first publication thereof in the Gazette.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of February, 1924.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Lands set apart as Provisional State Forests.

[L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921–22, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby set apart the Crown lands described in the Schedule hereto as provisional State forests.

SCHEDULE.

-Southland Forest-Conservation OTAGO LAND DISTRICT .-REGION.

Provisional State Forest No. 44.

ALL that area of Crown land in the Otago Land District, containing by admeasurement 186 acres 0 roods 15 perches, more or less, being Section 21, Block XIV, Rimu Survey District.

Provisional State Forest No. 45.

All that area of Crown land in the Otago Land District, containing by admeasurement 299 acros 3 roods 20 perches, more or less, being Section 3, Block VII, Catlins Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on forest atlas No. 218, deposited in the Head Office, State Forest Service, at Wellington, and thereon washed green with neutral

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 8th day of April,

R. HEATON RHODES, Commissioner of State Forests.

Approved in Council.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Revoking the Reservation over Portion of a Scenic Reserve in the Westland Land District.

[L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto forms portion of a recovery WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto forms portion of a reserve duly set apart under the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908, by Proclamation dated the fourteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-first day of that month:

And whereas the said land is no longer suitable for scenic

purposes owing to the absence of scenic bush thereon:
Now, therefore, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe,
Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pur-